

In The
Supreme Court of the United States

YASER ESAM HAMDI and ESAM FOUAD HAMDI,
as next friend of Yaser Esam Hamdi,

Petitioners,

v.

DONALD RUMSFELD, et al.,

Respondents.

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The
United States Court Of Appeals
For The Fourth Circuit**

**BRIEF OF THE CATO INSTITUTE AS
AMICUS CURIAE IN SUPPORT OF PETITIONERS**

TIMOTHY LYNCH*
CATO INSTITUTE
1000 Massachusetts Ave. NW
Washington, DC 20001
(202) 842-0200

**Counsel of Record*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	2
ARGUMENT.....	4
I. THE EXECUTIVE CANNOT CHOOSE WHEN AND IF HE WILL COMPLY WITH THE FOURTH AMENDMENT	4
II. THE EXECUTIVE CANNOT CHOOSE WHEN AND IF HE WILL COMPLY WITH THE LAW OF HABEAS CORPUS.....	6
III. THE EXECUTIVE CANNOT CHOOSE WHEN AND IF HE WILL COMPLY WITH THE SIXTH AMENDMENT	13
CONCLUSION	15

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

CASES

<i>Bowen v. Johnston</i> , 306 U.S. 19 (1939)	10
<i>County of Riverside v. McLaughlin</i> , 500 U.S. 44 (1991)	4, 10
<i>Ex Parte Milligan</i> , 71 U.S. (4 Wall.) 2 (1866).....	3, 14
<i>Ex Parte Quirin</i> , 317 U.S. 1 (1942).....	5, 13, 14
<i>Ex Parte Stewart</i> , 47 F.Supp. 410 (1942)	7
<i>Frank v. Magnum</i> , 237 U.S. 309 (1915)	9
<i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 337 F.3d 335 (4th Cir. 2003)	12
<i>Harris v. Nelson</i> , 394 U.S. 286 (1969)	9, 10, 11, 12, 13
<i>In re Territo</i> , 156 F.2d 142 (9th Cir. 1946).....	11, 12, 13
<i>Maryland v. Craig</i> , 497 U.S. 836 (1990).....	10
<i>McDonald v. United States</i> , 335 U.S. 451 (1948).....	4
<i>Moore v. Dempsey</i> , 261 U.S. 86 (1923).....	9
<i>Payton v. New York</i> , 445 U.S. 573 (1980)	4

CONSTITUTION

U.S. Const., amend. IV	4, 5, 6
U.S. Const., amend. VI.....	14
U.S. Const., art. I, § 9, cl. 2.....	6

SCHOLARSHIP AND OTHER SOURCES

3 Blackstone Commentaries 129	8
39 Am. Jur. 2d, Habeas Corpus, § 5	7
<i>Corpus Juris Secundum</i> , Vol. 39A, § 302	10

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Brief for Respondents-Appellants, <i>Hamdi v. Rumsfeld</i> , 296 F.3d 278 (4th Cir. 2002) (No. 02-6895)	7, 9
Lynch, Timothy, “Breaking the Vicious Cycle,” Cato Institute Policy Analysis No. 443 (June 26, 2002).....	5
Respondent’s Brief on Motion to Dismiss Amended Petition for Writ of Habeas Corpus, <i>Padilla v. Rumsfeld</i> (S.D.N.Y.) (No. 02-4445) (2002).....	5
Smith, R. Jeffrey, “Administration Backing No-Warrant Spy Searches,” <i>Washington Post</i> , July 15, 1994.....	5
Story, Joseph, A FAMILIAR EXPOSITION OF THE CONSTITUTION OF THE UNITED STATES (1840)	8
